

No. 18-540

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Arkansas,

Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ACADEMY OF MANAGED
CARE PHARMACY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TACY F. FLINT*
ANDREW F. RODHEIM
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 1, 2020

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. WHEN PHARMACY BENEFIT PLANS ARE ABLE TO INCORPORATE EVIDENCE-BASED MANAGED CARE PHARMACY STRATEGIES INTO PLAN BENEFIT DESIGN, THEY IMPROVE HEALTH AND LOWER COSTS	7
II. RELAXING THE SCOPE OF ERISA PREEMPTION TO AUTHORIZE ACT 900 WOULD PUT EFFECTIVE MANAGED CARE PHARMACY STRATEGIES LIKE THESE AT RISK.....	14
A. Act 900 Impermissibly Regulates Plan Administration	15
B. Managed Care Pharmacy Professionals Should Be Permitted To Develop Tools For Patient Outcomes And Management Of Costs Without The Constraint Of Disparate State Regulation	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) ...	20, 25
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	18, 19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	22
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	19
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ...	20
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	2
§ 1144(b)(2)	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507.....	2
§ 17-92-507(c)	17
§ 17-92-507(e).....	17
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
<i>AMCP Partnership Forum: Optimizing Prior Authorization for Appropriate Medication Selection</i> , 26 J. Managed Care & Specialty Pharmacy 55 (2020)	24
Jeffrey D. Dunn et al., <i>Utilization and Drug Cost Outcomes of a Step-Therapy Edit for Generic Antidepressants in an HMO in an Integrated Health System</i> , 12 J. Managed Care Pharmacy 294 (2006)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michael A. Fischer & Jerry Avorn, <i>Step Therapy—Clinical Algorithms, Legislation, and Optimal Prescribing</i> , 317 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 801 (2017)	11, 12, 13, 23
Patrick P. Gleason, Commentary, <i>Assessing Step-Therapy Programs: A Step in the Right Direction</i> , 13 J. Managed Care Pharmacy 273 (2007)	24
Patrick P. Gleason et al., <i>Dalfampridine Prior Authorization Program: A Cohort Study</i> , 19 J. Managed Care Pharmacy 18 (2013)	9, 10
Daniel M. Hartung et al., <i>Effect of a High Dosage Opioid Prior Authorization Policy on Prescription Opioid Use, Misuse, and Overdose Outcomes</i> , 39 Substance Abuse 239 (2018)	9
Sharona Hoffman, <i>Step Therapy: Legal and Ethical Implications of a Cost-Cutting Measure</i> , 73 Food & Drug L.J. 38 (2018) ..	22
Shellie L. Keast et al., <i>Assessment of the Effect of an Enhanced Prior Authorization and Management Program in a United States Medicaid Program on Chronic Hepatitis C Treatment Adherence and Cost</i> , 58 J. Am. Pharmacists Ass’n 485 (2018)	13, 14
Shellie L. Keast et al., <i>Effects of a Prior Authorization Policy for Extended-Release/Long-Acting Opioids on Utilization and Outcomes in a State Medicaid Program</i> , 113 Addiction 1651 (2018)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Neil J. MacKinnon & Ritu Kumar, <i>Prior Authorization Programs: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 7 <i>J. Managed Care Pharmacy</i> 297 (2001)	10, 11, 15
Brenda R. Motheral, <i>Pharmaceutical Step-Therapy Interventions: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 17 <i>J. Managed Care Pharmacy</i> 143 (2011)	12
Catherine I. Starner et al., <i>Rosiglitazone Prior Authorization Safety Policy: A Cohort Study</i> , 18 <i>J. Managed Care Pharmacy</i> 225 (2012)	10
Tricia Lee Wilkins, <i>Prior Authorization and Utilization Management Concepts in Managed Care Pharmacy</i> , 25 <i>J. Managed Care & Specialty Pharmacy</i> 641 (2019)	8, 21
Krista Yokoyama et al., <i>Effects of a Step-Therapy Program for Angiotensin Receptor Blockers on Antihypertensive Medication Utilization Patterns and Cost of Drug Therapy</i> , 13 <i>J. Managed Care Pharmacy</i> 235 (2007)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Alliance, <i>When You're Considering Self-Funding</i> (Aug. 2014), https://the-alliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/WhenYoureConsideringSelfFunding_whitepaper.pdf	22
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Emma J. Chapman, Am. Health Lawyers Ass'n, <i>Pharmacy Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) Laws: A 50 State Survey</i> (2017), http://garnerhealth.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/Final_AHLA_Pharmacy_MAC_50_State_Survey.pdf	17
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Projections 2019-2028</i> , https://www.cms.gov/files/document/nhe-projections-2019-2028-forecast-summary.pdf	3
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Ownership of Mail-Order Pharmacies</i> (Aug. 2005), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/pharmacy-benefit-managers-ownership-mail-order-pharmacies-federal-trade-commission-report/050906pharmbenefitrpt_0.pdf	7
<i>Medicare Advantage Prior Authorization and Step Therapy for Part B Drugs</i> , Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Aug. 7, 2018), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/medicare-advantage-prior-authorization-and-step-therapy-part-b-drugs	11
Office of Inspector General, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., OEI-03-11-00640, <i>Medicaid Drug Pricing in State Maximum Allowable Cost Programs</i> (Aug. 2013), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-11-00640.pdf	16
